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CBC/Radio-Canada’s Commitment to Transparency and 
Accountability 

As the national public broadcaster, we take very seriously our obligation to be transparent and 
accountable to Canadians. To meet our responsibilities, we provide access on our corporate website to 
information about our activities and the way we manage public resources. 
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Bulletin

• Annual Report, tabled in Parliament

• Corporate Plan and Summary

• Quarterly Financial Reports
• CBC and Radio-Canada Pension Annual Report

• Public Accounts of Canada

• Semi-Annual Report Card

• Environmental Performance Reports

• Annual OAG Attest Audit

• Special Examination, which 

began in the fall of 2011

• Appearances before Parliamentary

Committees (Canadian Heritage, 

Official Languages)

• Review on implementation of Section 41 

of the Official Languages Act  report

• Annual Report on Employment Equity to 

the Department of Human Resources 

and Skills Development Canada 

(HRSDC)

• Journalistic policies and practices

• Code of conduct

• Periodic license renewals

• Annual reporting to the CRTC covering:

• Each of the Corporation’s licensed radio, 

television and specialty services

• Audit reports for all the Corporation’s 

television stations eligible for LPIF

• Independent Production Reports covering 

CBC Television and la Télévision de 

Radio-Canada

• New media reporting requirements

• Proactive Disclosure web 

pages (including posting of 

travel and hospitality expenses 

of the Chair and Executives)     

www.cbc-radio-canada.ca
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Management Discussion and Analysis 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarterly Reporting Requirement 

In addition to filing an annual report, we are required— like most Canadian federal Crown corporations — to 
file quarterly financial reports for the first three quarters of each fiscal year. In keeping with our 
commitment to transparency and effective oversight of public funds, we are pleased to present this 
quarterly report for the period ended September 30, 2012. It can be accessed on our corporate website. 

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended September 30, 2012 
have not been reviewed by our Auditor. 

Seasonality 

The majority of our self-generated revenue comes from advertising, which follows seasonal patterns. 
Advertising revenue varies according to market and general economic conditions and the programming 
schedule. Subscriber-based revenue is relatively more stable on a quarter-by-quarter basis. Operating 
expenses also tend to follow a seasonal pattern because they are influenced by the programming 
schedule. 

Government appropriations are recognized in income based on the annual budget, which reflects 
seasonal impacts on expenditures and self-generated revenue. 

Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements 

This report contains forward-looking statements regarding objectives, strategies, and expected financial 
and operational results. Forward-looking statements are based on the following broad assumptions: 
CBC/Radio-Canada’s government funding remains consistent with amounts announced in Federal Budget 
2012; the funding received from the Local Programming Improvement Fund (LPIF) will be phased out by 
August 31, 2014; the television advertising market will remain healthy; and the broadcasting regulatory 
environment will not change significantly. Key risks and uncertainties are described in the Outlook and 
Risk Update section of this report. However, some risks and uncertainties are by definition difficult to 
predict and beyond our control. They include, but are not limited to, economic, financial, technical and 
regulatory conditions. These and other factors may cause actual results to differ substantially from the 
expectations stated or implied in forward-looking statements. 
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Quarter in Review 

Financial Highlights 
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(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2 0 12 2 0 11 % change 2 0 12 2 0 11 % change

Revenue 126,970                 128,076                 (0.9)                  309,675                308,221                0.5                          

Expenses (384,829)              (389,573)               (1.2)                   (886,263)              (861,188)                2.9                         

Government funding 269,377                291,008                (7.4)                   572,425                 568,890                0.6                         

N et  result s bef ore non-

operat ing  it ems 11,518           2 9 ,511           ( 6 1.0 )         ( 4 ,16 3 )          15,9 2 3          ( 12 6 .1)           

For t he six mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0For t he t hree mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0

 

 

Net results before non-operating items for the quarter amounted to $11.5 million, a decrease of  
$18.0 million compared to the second quarter of the previous year. This movement reflects the following 
changes in revenue, funding and expenses: 

 Revenue decreased by $1.1 million (0.9 per cent) compared to the same period in 2011−2012. 
This primarily reflects the reduction of the Local Programming Improvement Fund (LPIF) 
contribution rate effective September 1, 2012 as well as other non-recurring items. These 
decreases were partly offset by higher specialty services revenue. 

 Expenses were lower by $4.7 million (1.2 per cent) compared to the second quarter of last 
year. Programming costs were lower in English, French and specialty services. Overall 
reductions in spending following Federal Budget 2012 also contributed to this decrease. 

 Government funding recognized for accounting purposes was $21.6 million lower (7.4 per cent) 
compared to the second quarter of last year, reflecting the matching of funding to quarterly 
budgeted costs. Government appropriations for 2012−2013 are expected to be lower than the 
previous year by $27.8 million as a result of Federal Budget 2012 reductions. 
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Other Financial Matters 

Same Strategy, Different Path 

On April 4, 2012, we announced that we would be facing $200 million in financial pressures over three 
years. This comprises a $115 million reduction phased in over three years to our annual appropriation as 
part of Federal Budget 2012 and $85 million of unavoidable new costs including those required to keep 
pace as a modern public broadcaster. In addition, we estimate one-time restructuring costs to deal with 
these additional pressures are estimated at $25 million. 

Starting in the first quarter, we began implementing the measures outlined in our plan and we remain on 
track this quarter. On July 31, 2012, we shut down our analogue over-the-air television transmission 
network, comprising 607 transmitters across Canada. Fewer than two per cent of Canadians were 
affected by the shutdown. This measure will result in operating costs savings. We also put up for sale 
certain assets related to the shutdown, including land, transmission towers, analogue television 
transmission equipment, and related buildings, located at approximately 100 different sites across the 
country. 

During this quarter we also continued to move forward with our Workforce Adjustment Process. We 
expect to eliminate 650 full-time equivalent positions over three years, with up to 475 reductions taking 
place this financial year. 

 

Local Programming Improvement Fund 

On October 25, we informed our employees of our plans to deal with the loss of the LPIF, which will be 
phased out over three years. We made a decision to protect as much as possible the initiatives that the 
LPIF allowed us to implement. Regional programming is essential to our role as the national public 
broadcaster and improving our presence in communities across Canada is one of the top priorities of our 
five-year plan, Strategy 2015. 

Last year, we drew $47.1 million from the Fund to improve service for viewers in 20 markets. That money 
was instrumental in allowing us to enhance our service. It funded the addition of weekend news in most of 
our French and English markets and allowed us to add late night local news at CBC, extend by 30 
minutes our supper-hour news shows in several markets, and enhance our coverage of local events, 
sports and weather. We will protect many of these things; but this means that other priorities will be 
affected by the drop in funding. 

  

http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/explore/strategies/analoguetv/
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/media-centre/2012/08/30a/
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We were aware of the CRTC’s intended review of the Fund and we had put in place plans for a reduction 
in our current three-year financial projections. The Commission’s decision to eliminate the fund entirely 
means that we now have to reduce our budget by a further $28.4 million by 2013−2014. To do so, the 
measures we will put in place include: 

 Cancellation of plans for four new local radio stations. 

 Elimination of the cross-cultural fund (this internal fund had already been reduced in the 2012 
budget process) that supported major French-English joint projects such as 8th Fire, series like 
CBC Radio 2 and Espace musique's Rendez-Vous, and joint coverage of events like the Arab 
Spring. 

 Reduce regional contribution to non-news programming. 

 Reductions to network schedules. 

 Reduction of communications and promotional budgets, and seeking further efficiencies yet to 
be determined. 

For more about this plan please read the communiqué. 

 

http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/media-centre/2012/10/25/
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Business Highlights 

Over the quarter, we continued to implement our five-year strategic plan, Strategy 2015. The plan has 
three key thrusts: 

 More distinctly Canadian: Network programming and national public spaces 

 More regional: Regional presence and community spaces 

 More digital: New platforms and digital spaces 

 

More Distinctly Canadian 

We launched a diverse range of new Canadian programs this quarter across both French and English 
Services. 

Radio-Canada’s fall launch included new Télévision de Radio-Canada programs Unité 9, Un air de famille 
and a new morning show, Alors on jase. 

Literature is front and centre on multiple services, including the weekday show Plus on est de fous, plus 
on lit! on Première Chaîne and the new ARTV magazine Lire. One notable addition to the Première 
Chaîne schedule is Pas de midi sans info, a daily current-affairs show. In the evening, Radiorama serves 
up a selection of the day’s programming highlights across all television and radio platforms, including 
Radio-Canada International (RCI) and Réseau de l’information de Radio-Canada (RDI). 

CBC Television and CBC Radio launched new seasons in September. On Radio One, The Current with 
Anna Maria Tremonti began its tenth season; other returning favourites include Q with Jian Ghomeshi, 
Day 6, As It Happens, The Sunday Edition and The Massey Lectures. The CBC Television schedule 
features new programs Over the Rainbow, Titanic, Blood and Steel, Scotiabank Giller Prize Gala and 
Murdoch Mysteries, as well as established favourites like Dragons' Den, Rick Mercer Report (also in its 
tenth season), The Big Decision and more. 

As part of making CBC Television’s programming schedule more Canadian, George Stroumboulopoulos 
Tonight debuted in primetime on September 17. CBC Television also introduced a 30 minute version of 
the Lang & O’Leary Exchange (which also continues in its 60 minute format on CBC News Network) 
following local supper hours newscasts in most markets. 

For the third consecutive year, we were the national broadcast partner of Culture Days, which featured 
thousands of free, hands-on, interactive activities in communities across the country from September 28 
to 30. Culture Days was featured on national programming such as Q with Jian Ghomeshi and This is 
That and on local television and radio programs. La Maison de Radio-Canada in Montreal featured an 
Open Doors event in conjunction with Culture Days. 
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More Regional  

On August 29, Radio-Canada officially opened the Maison Radio-Canada Est du Québec. With its state-
of-the-art high definition (HD) equipment, it’s the most advanced and efficient multi-platform production 
facility in the country. For Lower St. Lawrence, North Shore and Gaspé–Magdalen Islands residents, it 
means access to regional news, seven days a week, on radio, television and the web, along with nearly 
5,000 hours of regional production per year. 

The Rive Sud/Rive Nord initiative allowed us to provide Montreal’s off-island communities with hyperlocal 
coverage during the recent Quebec election campaign. Through their unique deployment in the field and 
close monitoring of the election buzz on social networks, our teams were able to reflect residents’ 
concerns in reports that offered an original take on the issues. For instance, the Rive Nord crew produced 
a web video documentary on the youngest candidate ever to be elected to the National Assembly, Léo 
Bureau-Blouin. 

Beginning on September 17, many of CBC Television’s local late-night newscasts expanded from  
10 minutes to 30 minutes to offer increased coverage of local news and events. September 17 was also 
the premiere of CBC News Now with Ian Hanomansing on the CBC News Network. Broadcast live from 
Vancouver three hours each weeknight, this national program is in prime time in Western Canadian time 
zones, offering the region up-to-the-minute news. 

CBC provided comprehensive coverage of the Canadian Country Music Association (CCMA) Awards in 
Saskatoon with a live broadcast on CBC Television on September 9, plus special content on 
CBCMusic.ca’s three country music web radio stations and a CBCMusic.ca channel featuring top hits and 
favourites from previous CCMA winners. 

Between July 6 and 15, CBC and Radio-Canada offered Canadians multi-platform coverage of the  
100th Calgary Stampede. 

 

More Digital 

Radio-Canada’s digital strategy continues to take shape, with a focus on enabling dialogue, original 
content and personalized access. Our new iPhone app offers a 360-degree tour of Canadian cities 
through Radio-Canada archival content. Our mobile radio app lets listeners record their response to the 
question of the day aired on C’est bien meilleur le matin and Pas de midi sans info. In addition, the Radio-
Canada et moi personalized schedule on Facebook allows users to create a TV schedule tailored to their 
interests and schedule. 

Since the end of the free preview period on July 2, Explora became available on demand through various 
francophone distributors. Early audience results confirm that Explora’s positioning is relevant and has 
gained audience interest. 

Radio Canada International’s new web only service launched on June 24, RCI.net, has seen an increase 
in traffic indicating the continued relevance of RCI content. 

CBC Music and Espace.mu continue to increase their content. New streams added to CBCMusic.ca 
include another Electronic stream, New Wave tracks personally selected by Q host Jian Ghomeshi,  
KIDS CBC, Bollywood, Canadian Roots and Classic Soul/R&B and a second Special Events stream. On 
Espace.mu music, Canadians were able to preview albums by Khaled, Louis-Jean Cormier, Catherine 
Durand and Zachary Richard before they came out in stores.  

CBC launched the Inside the News with Peter Mansbridge website, offering a behind-the-scenes look at 
the news, in a magazine-style site optimized for tablets. The site includes essays by Peter Mansbridge, 
videos and photos, and his personal recommendations. 

 



 

Management Discussion and Analysis 10 
CBC/Radio-Canada Second Quarter Financial Report 2012-2013 

CBC/Radio-Canada Second Quarter Financial Report 2012-2013 

Other Business Matters 

We hosted our fourth Annual Public Meeting (APM) on September 25, 2012, in front of a live audience in 
St. John’s, Newfoundland and Labrador, highlighting our commitment to enhancing our regional presence. 
Canadians from across the country also tuned in via Twitter and webcast to hear Chair of the Board of 
Directors Rémi Racine, President and CEO Hubert T. Lacroix and Vice-President and Chief Financial 
Officer Suzanne Morris provide highlights of 2011−2012 and an overview of the Corporation’s direction for 
the current fiscal year and beyond. Archived material from the APM can be viewed here. 

During the quarter, we were awarded the Canadian broadcast rights for the Sochi 2014 Olympic Winter 
Games and the Rio de Janeiro 2016 Olympic Summer Games, as well as the Toronto 2015 Pan Am 
Games. We will present these Games as English and French language Signature Events, telling the story 
of talented Canadian athletes as they compete on the national, intercontinental and world stage. 
Canadians will be able to access all the excitement of these Games wherever and however they choose. 

On September 5, 2012, the Canadian Radio-television and Telecommunications Commission (CRTC)  
re-launched the public process for the renewal of CBC/Radio-Canada’s broadcasting licences. Our 
licence renewal hearings began on November 19. Strategy 2015 sets out our vision for the future of 
Canada’s national public broadcaster, but to be able to respond to the evolving broadcasting environment 
and the preferences of Canadians, we need the CRTC to support a flexible regulatory framework. As part 
of the licence renewal process, the CRTC also intends to consider our applications to introduce national 
advertising on CBC Radio 2 and Espace musique.  

Strategy, the national marketing and promotions magazine, chose CBC as one of its five “Brands of the 
Year” alongside companies like Loblaw and Lululemon. We were the only Canadian media company 
chosen for this honour. 

Radio-Canada reached a multiyear agreement with video streaming service Netflix on October 1 that is a 
step forward in a key element of our digital strategy — delivering content on a range of platforms. 

 

Looking Forward 

On September 16, the NHL locked out its players, resulting in the cancellation of the pre-season and 
some regular season games. This has affected and will continue to affect CBC Television’s programming 
schedule. We have developed contingency plans to manage the situation.  

On July 26, CBC announced that its new broadcast centre for Kitchener-Waterloo will be located in 
Kitchener. Starting this winter, CBC will offer new local radio and digital news services to residents of the 
region. 

We also announced an initiative to spark a national conversation about Canada’s upcoming 150th 
anniversary. Our goal is to inform, inspire and incubate local, regional and national projects to mark the 
occasion. In partnership with other leading Canadian organizations, we will host a series of regional “2017 
STARTS NOW” events in soon-to-be-announced cities across the country, commencing in April 2013 and 
culminating with a national conference in June 2013. 

  

http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/media-centre/2012/09/25c/
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/reporting-to-canadians/annual-public-meeting/apm2012-video-archives/
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/media-centre/2012/09/05/
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/media-centre/2012/08/30/
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/media-centre/2012/08/30/
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1. Performance Update 

Our key performance indicators (KPIs), discussed below, fall into two categories: 

Strategic indicators include survey results regarding fulfillment of our mandate and the degree to which 
programming adheres to our Guiding Principles. They also include measures of our Canadian content on 
television. 

Operational indicators include measures of audience share, website visits, subscriber counts and revenue 
generation for English Services and French Services. 

Further details, including 2012-2013 targets for all performance indicators, are provided in our 2011−2012 
Annual Report. 

 

1.1 Strategic Indicators 

Measuring our success against Strategy 2015: Everyone Every way 

A central feature of Strategy 2015 is the establishment of metrics that enable on-going tracking and 
monitoring of our performance. We have developed metrics for each of the four guiding principles upon 
which our vision rests and have applied these to all English and French services. 

Twice a year, in January and June, our Board of Directors is presented with a Report Card that allows it to 
monitor our progress in achieving our goals. Once we have updated the Board, we post an abridged 
version of the Report Card on our website. 

In addition to monitoring the overall performance of Strategy 2015, we have developed specific key 
performance indicators for English Services and French Services. These KPIs broadly measure the 
success of each media line across the breadth of its activities. They are taken from the media lines’ 
business plans and reflect performance benchmarks and trends. 

Indicators for Specialty Channels, New Platforms and Revenues are measured from the beginning of the 
fiscal year, and second quarter results to date are presented in Section 1.2 of this report. 

Annual targets for these performance measures in 2012−2013 are also provided, as are prior year results. 
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Canadian Content Expectations and Results 

Regulatory requirements for Canadian content on television are specified by the CRTC, which sets 
expectations of service for Télévision de Radio-Canada and CBC Television. For the broadcast day 
between 6:00 a.m. and 12:00 a.m., a minimum of 75 per cent Canadian content is expected. For the peak 
period of 7:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m., a minimum of 80 per cent Canadian content is expected. Both 
measures are averages over the entire broadcast year from September 1 to August 31. As shown in the 
table below, in the past two broadcast years, Télévision de Radio-Canada and CBC Television have 
exceeded the CRTC’s Canadian content expectations, both over the whole day and in prime time. 
Increasing Canadian programming is key to our five-year strategic plan, Strategy 2015. 

 

Yearly 

Regulatory 

Expec tations

Results 

Sep. 1, 2011 to                   

Aug 31, 2012

Results 

Sep. 1, 2010 to                   

Aug. 31, 2011

Télévision de Radio-Canada

Broadcast day               (Mon-Sun, 6:00 a.m.-12:00 a.m.) 75% 86% 86%

Prime time                       (Mon-Sun, 7:00 p.m.-11:00 p.m.) 80% 93% 93%

CBC Television

Broadcast day                  (Mon-Sun, 6:00 a.m.-12:00 a.m.) 75% 85% 84%

Prime time                 (Mon-Sun, 7:00 p.m.-11:00 p.m.) 80% 81% 82%

Canadian Content
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1.2 Operational Indicators 

Many of the principal broadcasting measures are measured from September to March and become 
available at the end of the fall. Performance results are not always available on a quarterly basis, such as 
those for CBC Radio, CBC Television and la radio and la télévision de Radio-Canada. These performance 
results will be added to the quarterly reports starting next quarter. 

 

English Services 

At the end of the second quarter, the KPIs shown below are mostly trending favourably, with Specialty 
Channel subscriptions, CBC-News Network share and revenue performing at or near expectations. 
However, as noted in the first quarter report, the monthly average Unique Visitor metrics are currently 
trending behind expectations. For the first six months to date, CBC.ca Unique Visitors are 6 per cent 
below the previous year and regional Unique Visitors are 3 per cent below. We will continue to monitor 
this online performance. 

Revenue results to date are favourable to plan. However, we anticipate lower revenue than targeted for 
the full Fiscal Year as a result of the NHL labour disruption. 

 

Annual 

Targets     

2012-2013

Results 

to date

Annual 

Results      

2011-2012

Television

CBC News Network All– day audience share1
1.4% 1.3% 1.4%2

Regional

Regional web pages Monthly average unique visitors3
975 K 886 K 940 K2

New Platforms

CBC.ca Monthly average unique visitors3
6.5 million 5.8 million 6.2 million2

Specialty Television Channels

CBC News Network Subscribers 11.4 million 11.3 million 11.3 million

bold Subscribers 2.7 million 2.6 million 2.6 million

documentary Subscribers 2.6 million 2.7 million 2.6 million

Revenue4

Conventional, specialty, online $399 million $178 million $399 million5

4. Revenue for documentary  is reported at 100 per cent although CBC/ Radio-Canada owns 82 per cent. Includes 

revenue from LPIF, a fund created by the CRTC to support local programming. It is available to conventional television 

stations operating in non-metropolitan areas.

2. In 2011−2012, measurement was based on the television season (i.e. September - March). In 2012−2013, 

measurement will be on the fiscal year (April - March).

1. Source: BBM Canada, Personal People Meter (PPM), persons aged 2 years and older.

3. Source: comScore, persons aged 2 years and older.

5. In 2011−2012, measurement excluded merchandising/ licensing revenue which are included in 2012−2013.
 

 

  



 

Management Discussion and Analysis 14 
CBC/Radio-Canada Second Quarter Financial Report 2012-2013 

CBC/Radio-Canada Second Quarter Financial Report 2012-2013 

French Services 

Based on our current performance, we’re confident that we will meet our annual targets. We surpassed 
our specialty channels audience target for several reasons, including a highly active news scene that 
attracted RDI audiences, the stabilization of Explora’s subscriber base once the free preview ended on 
July 2, and a successful summer season for ARTV. We anticipate our year-end results for our specialty 
channels to stabilize closer to target. On our digital platforms, special events in September led to a sharp 
increase in reach for Radio-Canada.ca and its regional microsites. Based on monthly averages 
throughout 2012−13, we expect to meet our annual digital targets. The same is true for our specialty 
channels subscriber numbers. 

Where revenue is concerned, based on the second quarter consolidated results, we estimate that we’ll be 
close to hitting our target at the end of the year. 

 

Annual 

Targets     

2012-2013

Results 

to date

Annual 

Results      

2011-2012

Television

Specialty Channels1 Full-day audience share2
4.7% 5.8% 4.6%3

Regional

Regional web pages Monthly average unique visitors4
497 K 566 K 476 K3

Website5

Radio-Canada.ca, TOU.TV, 

Bandeapart.fm, RCI.net, 

Espace.mu Monthly average unique visitors4
2.1 million 2.0 million 2.1 million3

Specialty Television Channels

RDI Subscribers 11.8 million 11.8 million 11.7 million

ARTV Subscribers 2.1 million 2.1 million 2.1 million

Revenue6

$253.5 million $114.9 million $228.6 million7

1. Specialty Channels includes RDI, ARTV and Explora.

7. In 2011−2012, measurement excluded ARTV and merchandising/ licensing revenue which are included in targets for 

2012−2013. 

Conventional, specialty, online

6. Revenue for ARTV is reported at 100 per cent although CBC/ Radio-Canada owns 85 per cent. Includes revenue from 

LPIF, a fund reported by the CRTC to support local programming. It is available to conventional television stations 

operating in non-metropolitan areas.

3. In 2011−2012, measurement was based on the television season (i.e. September - March). In 2012−2013, 

measurement will be on the fiscal year (April - March). 

2. Source: BBM Canada, Personal People Meter (PPM), Quebec francophones subscribing to a television distribution 

service, aged 2 years and older. 

5. Espace.mu was introduced on June 13, 2011. RCI Vision was introduced on June 20, 2011, and results are included 

with RCI.net.

4. Source: comScore, persons aged 2 years and older.
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2. Capability to Deliver Results 

Our capability to execute our strategy and achieve planned results depends upon our people and other 
significant resources described below. 

 

2.1 People and Leadership 

Our people remain key to our success. We need to continue to engage our employees, encourage their 
professional development and implement initiatives to promote a healthy workplace. Activity in the quarter 
included the following: 

 

Inclusion and Diversity gets some HELP 

One of our organizational priorities is to implement inclusion and diversity initiatives that will make our 
workforce more representative of the Canadian population. Every year, we invite managers to apply for 
the Help Energize Local Projects (HELP) Fund. This $200,000 fund helps managers reach their hiring 
targets and recruit diversity candidates in the four designated groups — members of visible minorities, 
persons with disabilities, Aboriginal Peoples, and women in technical positions — by allocating funding for 
internships, development opportunities, and workplace accommodations. We received more than 30 
proposals and have approved 26 for funding. This fund has increased our capacity to recruit and retain 
diverse candidates. 

 

Action on Dialogue 

In the fall of 2010, we launched a corporate-wide employee survey “Dialogue”, to measure employee 
engagement and identify ways to meet employee needs. Since then, we have launched many local and 
national initiatives to address the feedback received from employees. One key point was the need for 
expanded career opportunities at CBC/Radio-Canada. 

As a result, between February and June 2012, we piloted a mentoring project in eight sectors across 
CBC/Radio-Canada. Employees were connected with mentors in an informal and non-traditional way, to 
have conversations focused on their specific needs and to facilitate their career and professional 
development. As phase two of the pilot launches this fall, we will first aim to expand our reach within the 
already participating sectors and then extend selectively across CBC/Radio-Canada. 

In September 2012, we leveraged our recruitment system and improved the tools for both managers and 
employees. This will increase managers' ability to access the internal pool of talent while also making it 
easier for employees to access career opportunities that will help them grow. 
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Official languages – Linguistic Duality Day 

On September 13, 2012, we celebrated Linguistic Duality Day which highlights the importance of linguistic 
diversity and cultural openness − both on our internal portal and on the corporate blog. We know that 
being compliant with the Official Languages Act is important − and we work hard to ensure that we are. 
Over and above compliance, Linguistic Duality Day was about showing respect for English- and French-
speaking communities, and deepening our relationship with all Canadians. 

Our 2011−2012 Review on the Implementation of Section 41 of the Official Languages Act is posted on 
our corporate website. This report outlines our key initiatives for developing Official Language Minority 
Communities (francophones outside of Quebec and anglophones in Quebec), and promoting English and 
French. It also highlights our regional achievements. 

 

Recognition  

In June and October, Hubert T. Lacroix visited Toronto, Montreal and Regina to present the 2011 
President’s Awards. Celebrating our people’s exceptional contributions and sharing our appreciation for 
their work remains one of our top priorities.  

 

Board and Management 

The Honourable James Moore, Minister of Canadian Heritage and Official Languages, announced on 
October 5, 2012, the reappointment of Hubert T. Lacroix as President and Chief Executive Officer of 
CBC/Radio-Canada for a five-year term. He was first appointed as President and CEO of CBC/Radio-
Canada on January 1, 2008, for a five-year term. Prior to his appointment, Mr. Lacroix practiced law for 
nearly 25 years with two of Montréal’s most prominent firms and gained broadcasting experience through 
his involvement with Telemedia Corporation and directorships with companies in this industry. 

 

  

http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/_files/cbcrc/documents/languages/2011-12-official-languanges-report.pdf
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/media-centre/2012/10/5/
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2.2 Resource Capacity 

We have four sources of direct funding: government operational and capital funding, advertising revenue, 
specialty services revenue and financing and other income. 
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For quarter and year-to-date variance analysis, see Section 3. Results and Outlook.  

 

Government Funding 

For the second quarter of 2012−2013, government funding represented approximately 68 per cent of total 
revenue and sources of funds. This included $36.6 million of amortization of deferred capital funding 
compared to $55.4 million in the first quarter, as a result of both accelerated depreciation on our 
remaining analogue transmission assets, and impairment related to the cessation of shortwave 
transmission of RCI programming. 

The federal government announced funding reductions in its Federal Budget 2012. Our share of this 
reduction will be $115 million annually by 2014−2015. This includes the elimination, over that same 
period, of the $60 million in one-time funding for Canadian programming received since 2001. By the end 
of the current fiscal year, our operating appropriation is expected to be $999.5 million, a $27.8 million 
reduction in our operating appropriation for 2012−2013. This reduction grows to $69.6 million in 
2013−2014, and to the full reduction of $115.0 million by 2014−2015. 

 

Advertising Revenue 

We generate revenue by selling advertising on our conventional television broadcasts and on other 
platforms. In the second quarter of 2012−2013, advertising accounted for approximately 13 per cent of our 
total revenue and sources of funds.  

The proportion of advertising revenue in the second quarter is normally lower than in the first quarter, 
reflecting the seasonality of the broadcast schedule. 

Government  Funding Financing and other  income Specialty Services Advertising
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Specialty Services Revenue 

Specialty services, which include subscription and advertising revenue from CBC News Network, bold, 
documentary, Explora, ARTV and the Réseau de l’information de Radio-Canada (RDI), generated 
approximately 10 per cent of total revenue and sources of funds in the second quarter of 2012−2013. 

 

Financing and other income 

Financing and other income, which includes contributions from the LPIF and from activities such as 
program sales, merchandising activities, rental of mobile broadcasting vehicles to external parties, rental 
of real estate assets and leasing of space at our transmission sites, accounted for approximately 9 per 
cent of total revenue and sources of funds in the second quarter. Included in these funds was $11.8 
million of LPIF contributions in the second quarter of 2011−2012. The fund will be completely eliminated 
by August 31, 2014. 

 

Borrowing Authority 

The Broadcasting Act, subsection 46.1, confers on CBC/Radio-Canada the authority to borrow as may be 
authorized by Parliament, subject to the approval of the Minister of Finance. Section 54 (3.1) of the Act 
requires that our borrowing authority be included in our corporate plan for the approval of the Minister of 
Finance. 

The confirmation of the annual borrowing authority is currently pending and any borrowings will need to be 
individually approved. Guidelines established by the Department of Finance limit our borrowing activities 
to short-term initiatives with a quick payback period. Borrowing to meet working capital purposes is 
prohibited. 

Under the Broadcasting Act, subsection 47(1), we are an agent of the Crown and therefore have the 
constitutional immunities, privileges and prerogatives that are enjoyed by the Crown. The Crown is also 
fully liable and financially exposed for all our actions and decisions while we are operating within our 
mandate. In other words, our assets and liabilities are the assets and liabilities of the Government. 

 

  



  

19 Management Discussion and Analysis 
CBC/Radio-Canada Second Quarter Financial Report 2012-2013 

CBC/Radio-Canada Second Quarter Financial Report 2012-2013 

3. Results and Outlook 

3.1 Results 

Summary – Net Results 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2 0 12 2 0 11 % change 2 0 12 2 0 11 % change

Revenue 126,970                 128,076                 (0.9)                  309,675                308,221                0.5                          

Expenses (384,829)              (389,573)               (1.2)                   (886,263)              (861,188)                2.9                         

Government funding 269,377                291,008                (7.4)                   572,425                 568,890                0.6                         

N et  result s bef ore non-

operat ing  it ems 11,518           2 9 ,511           ( 6 1.0 )         ( 4 ,16 3 )          15,9 2 3          ( 12 6 .1)           

Non-operat ing items

Dilut ion (loss) gain from merger 

transaction -                              (13,476)                  N/M -                              25,775                    N/M

Dividend income from merger 

transaction -                              -                              N/A -                              5,094                     N/M

Net (loss) gain on disposal of property 

and equipment (628)                      37                           N/M (1,124)                     (1,444)                    22.2                       

N on- operat ing  it ems ( 6 2 8 )             ( 13 ,4 3 9 )        9 5.3          ( 1,12 4 )           2 9 ,4 2 5         ( 10 3 .8 )          

N et  result s f o r  t he period 10 ,8 9 0          16 ,0 72          ( 3 2 .2 )        ( 5,2 8 7)          4 5,3 4 8         ( 111.7)            

N/A = Not applicable

N/M  = Not meaningful

For t he six mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0For t he t hree mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0

 

 

Net results before non-operating items for the second quarter of 2012−2013 amounted to $11.5 million, a 
decrease of $18.0 million compared to the same quarter of the previous fiscal year. Revenue decreased 
by $1.1 million (0.9 per cent), expenditures by $4.7 million (1.2 per cent), and government funding 
recognized in income by $21.6 million (7.4 per cent). 

On a year-to-date basis, a loss of $4.2 million was incurred before non-operating items, compared to 
income of $15.9 million for the first six months of 2011−2012. These results are in line with year-to-date 
plans, and include the financial effect of certain one-time restructuring measures we are implementing in 
response to the financial pressures we will be facing over the next three years. The following pages 
provide further detail and explanation of the net results for the quarter and the year-to-date. 
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Revenue 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2 0 12 2 0 11 % change 2 0 12 2 0 11 % change

A dvert ising

English Services 27,328                  28,657                   (4.6)                  102,146                 110,097                  (7.2)                        

French Services 23,056                  22,047                  4.6                    54,347                   51,345                    5.8                          

50,384                  50,704                   (0.6)                  156,493                 161,442                 (3.1)                         

Specialt y services

CBC News Network 20,982                  20,056                  4.6                    42,940                  40,921                   4.9                         

RDI 13,187                    12,945                   1.9                     27,952                   27,026                  3.4                         

bo ld 1,022                     954                        7.1                     2,070                     1,971                       5.0                          

Explora 404                        -                              N/A 641                         -                              N/A 

documentary 1,466                     1,380                     6.2                    2,987                     2,784                     7.3                          

ARTV 4,202                    4,286                    (2.0)                  8,597                     8,840                    (2.7)                        

41,263                   39,621                   4.1                     85,187                    81,542                   4.5                          

F inancing  and  o t her income

English Services 15,680                   14,509                   8.1                     27,619                   25,321                   9.1                          

French Services 11,524                    10,936                   5.4                    22,147                   18,440                   20.1                        

Corporate Services 8,119                      12,306                   (34.0)                18,229                   21,476                   (15.1)                        

35,323                  37,751                    (6.4)                  67,995                   65,237                   4.2                         

TOTA L 12 6 ,9 70        12 8 ,0 76        ( 0 .9 )          3 0 9 ,6 75        3 0 8 ,2 2 1        0 .5               

N/A = Not applicable

For t he six mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0For t he t hree mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0

 

 

Compared to the same periods in 2011−2012, revenue decreased by $1.1 million (0.9 per cent) in the 
second quarter and increased by $1.5 million (0.5 per cent) in the first six months of the fiscal year. 

Advertising 

Overall, advertising revenue in the second quarter of 2012−2013 was comparable to the same three 
months of 2011−2012. English Services’ advertising revenue decreased by $1.3 million (4.6 per cent) this 
year, largely because three pre-season hockey games were aired in 2011−2012 while none were aired in 
2012−2013 because of the NHL lockout. French Services’ advertising revenue grew by $1.0 million (4.6 
per cent). Increased revenue from successful new platforms, mostly Tou.tv and mobility, as well as growth 
in conventional advertising revenue, in line with Strategy 2015 expectations, are the main factors in this 
increase. 

On a year-to date basis, advertising revenue decreased by $4.9 million (3.1 per cent) compared to the first 
six months of 2011−2012. The $8.0 million (7.2 per cent) decrease in English Services’ advertising 
revenue was mostly attributable to stronger audiences and revenues during the 2011−2012 hockey 
playoffs because a Canadian team, the Vancouver Canucks, reaching the Stanley Cup finals. French 
Services’ advertising revenue increased by $3.0 million (5.8 per cent). As mentioned above, this is a result 
of the success of new platforms and growth in conventional advertising revenue. 
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Specialty services 

Specialty services revenue, which includes advertising and subscriber revenue, increased by $1.6 million 
(4.1 per cent) in the second quarter of 2012−2013 and by $3.6 million (4.5 per cent) in the first six months 
of 2012−2013 compared to the same periods last year. 

In the second quarter, CBC News Network’s advertising revenue was higher by $0.9 million (4.6 per cent) 
as a result of increased advertising rates as CBC News Network’s audience grew. 

CBC News Network is widely available across Canada, and is now in 11.3 million cable and satellite 
homes (compared to 11.2 million in September 2011). On a year-to-date basis, this growth in subscribers 
translated into increased revenue of $0.4 million. Advertising revenue also grew, by $1.6 million, due to 
increased sales and stronger advertising rates. 

On a year-to-date basis, RDI revenues increased by $0.9 million (3.4 per cent). This was mostly due to a 
growth in subscribers as a result of the move from analogue transmission, as well as higher advertising 
sales. 

Financing and other income 

For the quarter ending September 30, 2012, financing and other income decreased by $2.4 million  
(6.4 per cent) over the same period last year. This decrease was largely due to lower LPIF revenues of 
$1.1 million recognized for the quarter ended September 30, 2012, compared to the same period last 
year, as a result of the reduction of LPIF contributions to 1 per cent of Broadcast Distribution Undertakings 
(BDU) revenues effective September 1, 2012. Other non-recurring items also contributed to this decrease, 
which was partially offset by higher income received from facility rentals, program sales and commercial 
production in English and French Services.  

On a year-to-date basis, increases in English and French Services financing and other income were 
greater than decreases in Corporate Services, resulting in an overall increase of $2.8 million  
(4.2 per cent). In addition to the areas of increased income mentioned above, English Services’ revenue 
also grew on a year-to-date basis as a result of a new agreement for digital services related to the NHL 
playoffs.  
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Operating Expenses 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2 0 12 2 0 11 % change 2 0 12 2 0 11 % change

Television, rad io  and  new 

med ia services

English Services 178,449                 181,188                  (1.5)                    429,701                 431,112                  (0.3)                        

French Services 141,239                 144,836                (2.5)                   299,965                302,813                (0.9)                        

319,688                326,024               (1.9)                   729,666                733,925                (0.6)                        

Specialt y services

CBC News Network 15,658                    17,061                    (8.2)                  31,482                   32,125                   (2.0)                        

RDI 10,111                      9,971                      1.4                     20,317                   21,711                     (6.4)                        

bo ld 779                         1,598                      (51.3)                 1,352                      2,484                    (45.6)                      

Explora 663                        -                              N/A 1,950                      -                              N/A 

documentary 936                        1,037                      (9.7)                   1,853                      1,812                      2.3                         

ARTV 3,604                    4,139                     (12.9)                 6,988                    7,081                      (1.3)                         

31,751                     33,806                  (6.1)                   63,942                  65,213                   (1.9)                         

Transmission, distribut ion and 

collect ion 23,285                  19,531                    19.2                  70,595                   39,171                    80.2                       

Corporate management 2,385                     2,389                    (0.2)                  5,221                      5,599                     (6.8)                        

Payments to private stat ions 638                        528                        20.8                 1,272                      1,299                     (2.1)                         

Finance costs 8,021                     8,390                    (4.4)                  15,953                    16,711                     (4.5)                        

Gain on investment in associate (939)                      (1,095)                    14.2                  (386)                      (730)                       47.1                        

TOTA L 3 8 4 ,8 2 9       3 8 9 ,573        ( 1.2 )           8 8 6 ,2 6 3       8 6 1,18 8        2 .9               

N/A = Not applicable

For t he six mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0For t he t hree mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0

 

 

Operating expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2012 were $384.8 million, a decrease of  
$4.7 million (1.2 per cent) compared to the second quarter of 2011−2012. On a year-to-date basis, 
expenditures of $886.3 million increased by $25.1 million (2.9 per cent) compared to the same period in 
2011−2012. 
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Television, radio and new media services 

English Services’ expenditures of $178.4 million for the second quarter decreased by $2.7 million  
(1.5 per cent) compared to the second quarter of 2011−2012. This variance is due in part to the Gemini 
awards being broadcast in March in 2013; in 2012 they were aired within the second quarter, in August 
2011. An overall reduction in spending in response to the Federal Budget 2012 also contributed to the 
decrease. 

French Services’ expenditures of $141.2 million for the second quarter were $3.6 million (2.5 per cent) 
lower than those of the same period last fiscal year. This variance is mostly due to a decrease in 
television and radio programming costs. The transformation of RCI from a short-wave and web radio 
service into a web-only international service also contributed to the decrease in expenses. In addition, 
expenditures for network circuits were lower for both the English and French Services following the 
implementation of the Next Generation Converged Network. 

On a year-to-date basis, English Services’ expenditures decreased by $1.4 million (0.3 per cent) in 
comparison to the same period in 2011−2012. This decrease is partly explained by special programming 
and projects that occurred in the first six months of 2011−2012. In addition, expenditures related to 
network circuits are lower following the implementation of the Next Generation Converged Network. This 
was partly offset by an investment in the regions as planned in Strategy 2015 and by restructuring costs 
incurred as a result of recent budget reductions. 

For the first six months, French Services’ expenditures decreased by $2.8 million (0.9 per cent) compared 
to the first half of 2011−2012. As explained above, the reduction in television and radio programming 
costs, the transformation of RCI and the implementation of the Next Generation Converged Network were 
the main factors contributing to the year-to-date decrease; however, this was partly offset by increased 
costs incurred in renting out facilities. 

Specialty services 

Specialty services’ expenditures of $31.8 million for the second quarter decreased by $2.1 million (6.1 per 
cent) compared to the second quarter of 2011−2012. The following were the main changes in specialty 
services expenses in the second quarter of the current year compared to the same period last year: 

 Expenses for CBC News Network decreased by $1.4 million (8.2 per cent) due to lower 
programming spending. 

 Reduced program acquisitions and decreased amortization of programming for bold as a result 
of the planned sale of the channel explain the decrease of $0.8 million (51.3 per cent). 

 A new specialty service, Explora, was launched on March 28, 2012. 

In addition to the above, on a year-to-date basis, the decrease of $1.3 million (1.9 per cent) in specialty 
services expenses was partly related to a decrease in RDI’s expenses of $1.4 million (6.4 per cent) due to 
lower programming costs. 

Other operating expenses 

The expenditure increase of $3.8 million (19.2 per cent) for the second quarter and of $31.4 million  
(80.2 per cent) for the first half of the fiscal year for transmission, distribution and collection activities was 
primarily due to the cessation of shortwave transmission of RCI programming and the acceleration of the 
shutdown of remaining analogue TV transmitters. This resulted in additional depreciation, impairment 
charges and the recognition of decommissioning costs. 

For the second quarter of 2012−2013, other operating expenses remained relatively stable in comparison 
to the same quarter of 2011−2012. 
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Government Funding 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2 0 12 2 0 11 % change 2 0 12 2 0 11 % change

Parliamentary appropriat ions for 

operat ing expenditures 231,819                 257,664                (10.0)                 478,432                502,433                (4.8)                        

Parliamentary appropriat ions for 

working capital 1,000                     999                        0.1                     2,000                    1,999                     0.1                          
Amort izat ion of deferred capital 

funding 36,558                   32,345                  13.0                  91,993                   64,458                  42.7                       

TOTA L 2 6 9 ,3 77        2 9 1,0 0 8        ( 7.4 )          572 ,4 2 5        56 8 ,8 9 0       0 .6               

For t he six mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0For t he t hree mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0

 

 

Parliamentary appropriations for operating expenditures decreased by $25.8 million (10.0 per cent) in the 
second quarter of 2012−2013 compared to the same period of the previous fiscal year. On a year-to-date 
basis, the decrease was $24.0 million (4.8 per cent). Parliamentary appropriations are recognized based 
on expected needs according to forecasted revenues and forecasted expenditures for the period. 

By fiscal year-end 2013, the operating appropriation recognized as revenue is expected to be  
$999.5 million, a $27.8 million reduction in our operating appropriation in accordance with Federal Budget 
2012. 

Capital funding received is recorded as deferred capital funding. It is amortized and recognized as 
revenue over the same periods as the related property and equipment, and intangible assets are used in 
CBC/Radio-Canada’s operations. The increase of $4.2 million (13.0 per cent) in the second quarter and of 
$27.5 million (42.7 per cent) in the first six months of 2012−2013 was mainly due to the accelerated 
depreciation due to the shutdown of our remaining analogue TV assets by July 31, 2012. 

 

Non-Operating Items  

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2 0 12 2 0 11 % change 2 0 12 2 0 11 % change

Dilut ion (loss) gain from merger 

transaction -                              (13,476)                  N/M -                              25,775                    N/M

Dividend income from merger 

transaction -                              -                              N/A -                              5,094                     N/M

Net (loss) gain on disposal of property 

and equipment (628)                      37                           N/M (1,124)                     (1,444)                    22.2                       

N on- operat ing  it ems ( 6 2 8 )             ( 13 ,4 3 9 )        9 5.3          ( 1,12 4 )           2 9 ,4 2 5         ( 10 3 .8 )          

N/A = Not applicable

N/M  = Not meaningful

For t he six mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0For t he t hree mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0

 

 

Non-operating losses of $1.1 million for the first six months of 2012−2013, including $0.6 million this 
quarter, were recorded on equipment disposals as we continue to update our transmission and technical 
equipment. The non-operating items in 2011−2012 were mostly attributed to a non-cash dilution gain and 
dividend income from the merger transaction of Sirius Canada/CSR, in which we are invested. 
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Total Comprehensive Income (loss) 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2 0 12 2 0 11 % change 2 0 12 2 0 11 % change

N et  result s f o r  t he period 10 ,8 9 0          16 ,0 72          ( 3 2 .2 )        ( 5,2 8 7)          4 5,3 4 8         ( 111.7)            

Ot her comprehensive income 

( loss)

Actuarial losses on def ined benefit  

plans (329,077)               (195,112)                 (68.7)                (310,079)               (133,816)                (131.7)                     

Net unrealized gain on available-for-

sale f inancial assets -                              -                              N/A -                              94                          N/M

Reclassif icat ion to income of net 

unrealized gain on available-for-sale 

f inancial assets arising from merger 

transaction -                              -                              N/A -                              (5,094)                   N/M

    Total other comprehensive loss (329,077)               (195,112)                 (68.7)                (310,079)               (138,816)                (123.4)                    

Tot al comprehensive loss f o r  

t he period ( 3 18 ,18 7)       ( 179 ,0 4 0 )       ( 77.7)         ( 3 15,3 6 6 )       ( 9 3 ,4 6 8 )        ( 2 3 7.4 )          

N/A = Not applicable

N/M  = Not meaningful

For t he six mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0For t he t hree mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0

 

Total other comprehensive losses of $329.1 million were recognized in the second quarter of 2012−2013, 
compared to other comprehensive losses of $195.1 million in the same quarter last year. These losses 
are due to non-cash fluctuations in the value of our pension plans’ obligations and assets. Their values 
fluctuate significantly when actual results or interest rates differ from actuarial assumptions. Actuarial 
gains and losses are immediately recognized in other comprehensive income in each reporting period. 

The $329.1 million of actuarial losses on defined benefit plans this quarter was mainly due to: 

 A decrease in the discount rate applied to the pension obligation from 4.25 per cent to  
3.75 per cent, contributing to actuarial losses of $396.8 million; offset by 

 A $67.7 million gain arising from a higher actual return on plan assets (2.9 per cent) than 
expected (1.5 per cent). 

On a year-to-date basis, the actuarial losses of $310.1 million was also due to the decrease in discount 
rate applied to pension obligations, offset partially by higher than expected returns on plan assets of  
4.7 per cent actual compared to an expected 3.0 per cent. 

In the second quarter of 2011−2012, the other comprehensive loss of $195.1 million was primarily due to 
a decrease in the discount rate on the pension obligation, partially offset by higher than expected returns 
on plan assets. On a year-to-date basis, the 2011−2012 actuarial losses of $133.8 million were also due 
to the lower discount rate applied to the pension obligations, partially offset by higher than expected 
returns on plan assets. 

We expect that macroeconomic factors will continue to impact discount rates and asset returns used in 
determining the actuarial gains and losses during the remainder of 2012−2013. 

Further information on our pension plan is provided in Note 11 of our financial statements. 
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3.2 Financial Condition, Cash Flow and Liquidity 

Our main sources of liquidity are parliamentary appropriations for operating, capital and working capital 
requirements, and commercial activities such as advertising. As a result of Federal Budget 2012, we will 
see our annual appropriations reduced by $115.0 million over three years, with an initial reduction of 
$27.8 million confirmed for 2012−2013. This will be followed by a $69.6 million reduction scheduled for 
2013−2014 prior to the full reduction of $115.0 million in 2014−2015. Additionally, $47.1 million in funding 
from LPIF will be phased out by August 31, 2014. 

In response to these reductions, one-time restructuring costs, and additional financial pressures inherent 
in funding the business and pursuing Strategy 2015, we are implementing a financial plan that will allow 
us to continue to match our planned operating expenses with available financial resources. Our financial 
plan includes sourcing new television and radio advertising to partially offset the reduction in federal 
appropriations, combined with reducing operating and capital requirements through various cost reduction 
initiatives. The elimination of LPIF funding is also expected to result in a decrease in certain programming. 

Our cash flows from operating, investing, and financing activities for the three and six months ended 
September 30 are summarized in the following table. Our cash balance at September 30 2012 was $48.5 
million, compared to $64.3 million at March 31, 2012. 

 

Cash Position 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2 0 12 2 0 11 % change 2 0 12 2 0 11 % change

C ash -  beg inning  o f  t he period 72 ,512          58 ,153          2 4 .7          6 4 ,2 77          6 3 ,2 2 4         1.7                

Cash from (used in) operat ing act ivit ies (24,441)                 25,236                  (196.8)              (5,016)                    18,266                   (127.5)                     

Cash used in f inancing act ivit ies (3,439)                   (3,439)                   -                   (29,135)                  (29,135)                  -                         

Cash from investing act ivit ies 3,865                     3,068                    26.0                 18,371                    30,663                  (40.1)                      

Net change (24,015)                  24,865                  (196.6)              (15,780)                  19,794                   (179.7)                     

C ash -  end  o f  t he period 4 8 ,4 9 7         8 3 ,0 18          ( 4 1.6 )         4 8 ,4 9 7         8 3 ,0 18          ( 4 1.6 )            

N/A = Not applicable

N/M  = Not meaningful

For t he six mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0For t he t hree mont hs ended  Sept ember 3 0

 

 

Cash from (used in) operating activities 

Cash used in operating activities was $24.4 million this quarter, a decrease of $49.7 million compared to 
the second quarter of last year. This change in cash from operations was primarily the result of using 
more cash to fund working capital requirements of $21.3 million combined with lower operating results. 
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Cash used in financing activities 

Cash outflows for financing activities were consistent with 2011−2012, in both the second quarter and on 
a year-to-date basis. Cash used of $3.4 million in the second quarter each year related to meeting 
obligations under finance leases. Outflows totalled $29.1 million on a year-to-date basis for semi-annual 
repayments of the Toronto Broadcasting Centre bonds, payments of notes payable, and meeting 
obligations under finance leases. 

Cash from investing activities 

Investing activities generated cash of $3.9 million this quarter, compared with $3.1 million of cash from 
investing activities in the second quarter of 2011−2012. On a year-to-date basis, cash generated of  
$18.4 million was lower than 2011−2012 cash from investing activities of $30.7 million. The decrease in 
cash generated overall from investing activities on a year-to-date basis was primarily due to last year’s 
activities including a $9.9 million return of capital on our investment in Sirius/CSR, and a $5.1 million 
dividend received in connection with the Sirius/CSR merger. Our core business investment in capital 
remained comparable with last year, with year-to-date parliamentary appropriations received of $49.6 
million and acquisitions of new property, equipment and intangible assets totalling $35.3 million. 
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3.3 Outlook and Risk Update 

In the second quarter, we continued to implement our three-year financial plan announced on April 4, 
2012. We developed budget measures to deal with the CRTC decision to discontinue the Local 
Programming Improvement Fund (LPIF) by August 31, 2014, and contingency plans for the disrupted NHL 
season and we prepared for our licence renewal hearings scheduled for November 2012. 

Strategy 2015 has been adjusted to reflect the end of the LPIF, from which we drew over $47.1 million last 
year to improve service for viewers in 20 smaller markets. This adjustment minimizes the impact on 
programming and protects the core elements of Strategy 2015. Some of the enhancements implemented 
to improve services and funded through the LPIF will be maintained. However, given the magnitude of the 
reduction, other priorities will be affected. While Strategy 2015 sets out our vision for the future of 
Canada’s national public broadcaster, we need a flexible regulatory framework as part of the CRTC 
licence renewals to enable us to respond to the evolving broadcasting environment and preferences of 
Canadians. 

We also face other potential pressures. The success of our financial plan will depend heavily on the 
strength of the advertising market, our overall revenue performance, the net impact of the NHL labour 
disruption and the CRTC’s approval of our application for a licence change to introduce 
advertising/sponsorships for CBC Radio 2 and Espace musique. As well, there has been no confirmation 
that salary inflation funding, which the federal government has not funded since 2010−2011, will resume 
in 2013−2014 and future years. We continue to closely monitor the financial plan and adjust as required. 

Key factors that could impact our results are summarized in the following table, which outlines changes in 
risks since the March 31, 2012 Annual Report and the June 30, 2012 Quarterly Report. A full discussion of 
risks and mitigation strategies is included in the Annual Report. 

 

Key Risk Update 

1. Budget Concerns  

a. Strategy, Budget and Planning 

There is a risk that the objectives of Strategy 2015 will not be 
met due to inadequate financial resources. Strategy 2015 
requires the redirection of funds and resources and an increase 
in revenues to succeed. The Federal Budget 2012 appropriation 
reduction, other financial pressures and the recent decision to 
phase out the Local Programming Improvement Fund (LPIF) 
challenge our ability to achieve  the objectives of Strategy 2015. 

Budget measures to manage the loss of LPIF contributions have 
been developed and integrated into the three-year financial plan. 
While the plan is being closely monitored and adjusted as 
required, there are significant challenges ahead.  

 

b. Local Programming Improvement Fund (LPIF) 

The LPIF is a critical source of funding for CBC/Radio-Canada 
and provided $47.1 million in funding for the broadcast year 
ended August 31, 2012. The phased in elimination by August 
31, 2014 will have a negative impact on our programming. 

 

The CRTC decision to end LPIF contributions by August 31, 
2014 will result in a decrease in programming. Some of the 
enhancements to local news shows funded through the LPIF will 
be maintained. However, given the magnitude of the reduction, 
other priorities will be affected, including reductions in local 
and national programming, reductions to communication and 
promotional budgets and plans for four new local radio stations 
will be scaled back to digital offerings only. 
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Key Risk Update 

c. Advertising Revenue −Impact of National Hockey 
League (NHL) Lockout 

The NHL has locked out the players and the hockey season is 
disrupted. There is currently no timetable for the resumption of 
the season.  

The disrupted NHL season has impacted advertising revenues. 
Contingency plans have been developed for replacement 
programming and cost containment to address anticipated lower 
revenues. 

2. Regulatory Issues   

a. Licence Renewal 

Licence renewal hearings began on November 19, 2012. The 
outcome of these hearings will set the terms and conditions of 
our CRTC licence and could determine whether we are able to 
meet the objectives of Strategy 2015. 

We are seeking: (1) a regulatory framework that will give us 
more agility and flexibility to reflect the realities of our current 
broadcasting environment and (2) the ability to generate new 
revenue by adding advertising and sponsorships to CBC Radio 
2 and Espace musique 
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4. Financial Reporting Disclosure 

4.1 Critical Accounting Estimates and Future Accounting 
Standards 

For a description of future changes in accounting standards, see Note 2 of the condensed consolidated 
financial statements. 

 

4.2 Transactions with Related Parties 

The Corporation, through the normal course of business, is involved in transactions with related parties. 
See Note 17 of the condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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5. Statement of Management Responsibility by Senior 
Officials 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed consolidated 
quarterly financial statements in accordance with IAS 34: Interim Financial Reporting, and for such 
internal controls as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of condensed 
consolidated quarterly financial statements that are free from material misstatement. Management is also 
responsible for ensuring all other information in this quarterly financial report is consistent, where 
appropriate, with the condensed consolidated quarterly financial statements. 

Based on our knowledge, these unaudited condensed consolidated quarterly financial statements present 
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the 
Corporation, as at the date of and for the periods presented in the condensed consolidated quarterly 
financial statements. 

 

 

Hubert T. Lacroix,  

President and Chief Executive Officer 

Suzanne Morris, 

Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer 

 

 

Ottawa, Canada 
November 21, 2012 
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